Land set apart as Provisional State Forest declared to be subject to the Land Act, 1924.

[L.S.] GALWAY, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section twenty of the Forests Act, 1921-22, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting on the recommendation of the Minister of Lands, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being part of Provisional State Forest Reserve No. 1605, set apart by Proclamation dated the eleventh day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, and gazetted on the fourteenth day of that month, is required for settlement purposes; and, in accordance with the provisions of the said Act, such land shall, from and after the day of the gazetting hereof, cease to be provisional State forest, and shall become subject to the provisions of the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT.

ALL that area containing 438 acres, more or less, being portion of Reserve 1605 (National-endowment Provisional State Forest), situated in Blocks I and II, Hohonu Survey District, and bounded as follows: Commencing at the intersection of the south-western boundary of Section 3668, Block II, Hohonu Survey District, with the northern side of the Maori Creek Road; thence generally in a north-westerly direction by the south-western boundary of the said Section 3668, 305°, 6034 links; 278° 49′, 2451·7 links; 286° 26′ 30″, 992·1 links; 359° 59′, 1278·7 links; thence by a line 270°, 120 links, to the left bank of the New River; thence generally in a southwesterly direction by the said left bank of the New River to its intersection with the northern side of the Maori Creek Road; thence generally in an easterly direction by the said northern side of the Maori Creek Road, the south-western, north-western, and north-eastern boundaries of a gravel reserve, and again by the northern side of the Maori Creek Road to the point of commencement. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. X1/7/431A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 26th day of September, 1939.

FRANK LANGSTONE, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(L. and S. XI/7/431.)

Crown Land set apart as a Permanent State Forest.

[L.S.] GALWAY, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

B Y virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section eighteen of the Forests Act, 1921–22, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as a permanent State forest.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—AUCKLAND FOREST-CONSERVATION REGION.

ALL that area in the Auckland Land District, Waikato County, containing by admeasurement 185 acres 1 rood, more or less, situated in Block VII, Hapuakohe Survey District, and being Allotment 585, Taupiri Parish, formerly known as Lot 474 A 1, Taupiri Parish. As the same is more particularly delineated on plan No. 25/27, deposited in the Head Office of the State Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. (Auckland plan S.O. 30322.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 26th day of September, 1939.

> FRANK LANGSTONE, Commissioner of State Forests.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Crown Land set apart as a Permanent State Forest.

[L.S.] GALWAY, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

B^Y virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section eighteen of the Forests Act, 1921-22, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as a permanent State forest.

SCHEDULE.

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT.---NELSON FOREST-CONSERVATION REGION.

ALL that area in the Marlborough Land District, Marlborough County, containing by admeasurement 879 acres, more or less, and being Sections 1, 2, and 4, Block XIII, Linkwater Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on plan No. 104/23, deposited in the Head Office of the State Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 26th day of September, 1939.

> FRANK LANGSTONE, Commissioner of State Forests.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Authorizing Joseph Eccles Todhunter, of Clarence Bridge, Marlborough, Farmer, to use Water for the Purpose of generating Electricity and to erect certain Electric Lines.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of September, 1939.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby grant to Joseph Eccles Todhunter, of Clarence Bridge, Marlborough, Farmer (hereinafter referred to as "the licensee"), a license subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth to obstruct, impound, or divert the waters of a stream known as Dip Creek, situated on S.G.R. 108, Blocks V and VI, Puhi Puhi Survey District, in the Land District of Marlborough, and to take and use therefrom for the purposes hereinafter set forth a stream of water not exceeding one-tenth of a cubic foot per second at any one time, and to lay, construct, put up, place, and use the electric lines hereinafter described.

CONDITIONS.

1. IMPLIED CONDITIONS.

THE conditions directed to be implied in all licenses by the Water-power Regulations, 1934, and the Electrical Supply Regulations, 1935, shall be incorporated in and shall form part of this license, except in so far as the same may be inconsistent with the provisions hereof.

2. LICENSE SUBJECT TO REGULATIONS.

This license is issued under the Water-power Regulations, 1934, and is subject thereto and to the Electrical Supply Regulations, 1935, and the Electrical Wiring Regulations, 1935, and to any regulations made in amplification or amendment thereof or in substitution therefor.

3. UTILIZATION OF WATER AND LOCATION OF HEADWORKS.

Water shall be used under this license solely for the purpose of generating electricity, and shall be taken from the stream at the point in S.G.R. 108, Blocks V and VI, Puhi Purhi Survey District, indicated on the plan marked P.W.D. 103262, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works.